

Nos. 15-1111 and 15-1112

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BANK OF AMERICA CORP., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA

WELLS FARGO & CO., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

TONYA ROBINSON
Acting General Counsel
MICHELLE ARONOWITZ
*Deputy General Counsel
for Enforcement and
Fair Housing*
JEANINE WORDEN
KATHLEEN PENNINGTON
M. CASEY WEISSMAN-
VERMEULEN
AYELET WEISS
*Attorneys
Department of Housing
and Urban Development
Washington, D.C. 20410*

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
VANITA GUPTA
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*
IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
Counselor to the Solicitor General
CURTIS E. GANNON
Assistant to the Solicitor General
SHARON M. MCGOWAN
APRIL J. ANDERSON
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
I. Respondent has alleged injuries sufficient to file a civil action under the Fair Housing Act	11
A. A person who satisfies Article III’s standing requirements may file a civil action under the FHA.....	11
1. This Court has repeatedly held that Congress intended to extend the FHA’s private cause of action to the limits of Article III	12
2. Congress’s 1988 amendments ratified the Court’s prior holdings that a person who has Article III injury is “aggrieved” under the FHA	13
3. Petitioners’ reliance on <i>Thompson</i> is misplaced.....	15
B. Even if the FHA includes a zone-of-interests limitation narrower than Article III, respon- dent’s alleged injuries fall within it	21
1. The FHA was intended to address the kinds of injuries that respondent alleges.....	21
2. <i>Gladstone</i> expressly permitted a munici- pality’s suit for similar injuries	23
3. Petitioners’ proposed categorical restrictions would damage interests the FHA seeks to protect	25
II. Respondent has adequately alleged that its injuries were proximately caused by petitioners’ discrimi- natory practices.....	29
Conclusion	35
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	32
<i>Association of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	18
<i>Baytree of Inverrary Realty Partners v. City of Lauderhill</i> , 873 F.2d 1407 (11th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	19, 21
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008).....	16
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	29
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	16
<i>City of L.A. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , No. 13-cv-9046, 2015 WL 4880511 (C.D. Cal. May 11, 2015)	33
<i>City of L.A. v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , No. 13-cv-9007, 2015 WL 4398858 (C.D. Cal. July 17, 2015)	33
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974)	29
<i>Fair Housing of Marin v. Combs</i> , 285 F.3d 899 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1018 (2002)	20
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Growth Horizons, Inc. v. Delaware County, Pa.</i> , 983 F.2d 1277 (3d Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Hamad v. Woodcrest Condo. Ass’n</i> , 328 F.3d 224 (6th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	32, 33

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Housing Auth. of Kaw Tribe of Indians v. City of Ponca City</i> , 952 F.2d 1183 (10th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 504 U.S. 912 (1992)	20
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	32
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	21
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lincoln v. Case</i> , 340 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Liquid Carbonic Indus. Corp. v. FERC</i> , 29 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	29
<i>Munoz-Mendoza v. Pierce</i> , 711 F.2d 421 (1st Cir. 1983)	31
<i>New West, L.P. v. City of Joliet</i> , 491 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>San Pedro Hotel Co. v. City of L.A.</i> , 159 F.3d 470 (9th Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Sandifer v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014).....	16
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	19
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Darnell-Taenzer Lumber Co.</i> , 245 U.S. 531 (1918).....	31
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. & Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	2, 13, 21, 26
<i>Thompson v. North Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Miller</i> , 460 F. Supp. 761 (N.D. Ill. 1978), aff'd, 614 F.2d 775 (7th Cir. 1979).....	26

VI

Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	Page
U.S. Const. Art. III	<i>passim</i>
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> :	
5 U.S.C. 702.....	15
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e	
<i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(b)	15
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1)	15
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 3601 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2
42 U.S.C. 3601	2, 28, 1a
42 U.S.C. 3602(d)	11
42 U.S.C. 3602(i)	3, 1a
42 U.S.C. 3602(i)(1).....	11, 14, 16, 17, 1a
42 U.S.C. 3604.....	28
42 U.S.C. 3604-3606.....	34
42 U.S.C. 3604(b)	2
42 U.S.C. 3605.....	28
42 U.S.C. 3605(a)	3
42 U.S.C. 3610.....	1, 2a
42 U.S.C. 3610-3614.....	3
42 U.S.C. 3610(a) (1970).....	12, 20a
42 U.S.C. 3610(a)(1)(A)(i)	2, 14, 33, 2a
42 U.S.C. 3610(d) (1970).....	12, 21a
42 U.S.C. 3612.....	1, 10a
42 U.S.C. 3612(a) (1970).....	12, 22a
42 U.S.C. 3612(c)	20, 11a
42 U.S.C. 3612(o)	3, 13a
42 U.S.C. 3613.....	11, 14a
42 U.S.C. 3613(a)(1).....	20, 14a
42 U.S.C. 3613(a)(1)(A)	3, 5, 11, 14, 33, 14a
42 U.S.C. 3613(c)(1).....	20, 16a
42 U.S.C. 3614.....	1, 17a

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 3614(a)	3, 17a
42 U.S.C. 3614(b)	3, 17a
42 U.S.C. 3614(d)(1)(B)	2, 19a
42 U.S.C. 3617	28
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. 1961 <i>et seq.</i> :	
18 U.S.C. 1964(c)	32
24 C.F.R.:	
Section 103.25(d)	25
Section 103.30(c)(4) (1999)	26
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> :	
(4th ed. rev. 1968)	16
(10th ed. 2014)	15
114 Cong. Rec. (1968):	
p. 2706	22
p. 2993	22, 30
p. 9559	22
64 Fed. Reg. 18,539 (Apr. 14, 1999)	26
H.R. Rep. No. 711, 100th Cong. 2d Sess. (1988)	14, 20
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	30
National Fair Housing Alliance, <i>Where You Live Matters: 2015 Fair Housing Trends Report</i> , www.nationalfairhousing.org/Portals/33/ 2015-04-30 NFHA Trends Report 2015.pdf	28
<i>Report of the National Advisory Commission on Civil Disorders</i> (Mar. 1, 1968)	22, 30
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1943)	15

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1971).....	15
